PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/2005

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NNT, Inc.	12/22/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IDSC Holdings LLC
Street Address:	2801 80th Street
City:	Kenosha
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53141

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10344976

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)913-0002

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-913-0001

Email: schiffman@mbhb.com

Correspondent Name: McDonnell Boehnen Hulbert & Berghoff LLP

Address Line 1: 300 South Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Jori Schiffman

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	03-089-L

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jori Schiffman

Total Attachments: 7

source=NNT Inc merger into IDSC Holdings LLC#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 017387 FRAME: 0114

500089253

00 10344

CH \$40

source=NNT Inc merger into IDSC Holdings LLC#page2.tif source=NNT Inc merger into IDSC Holdings LLC#page3.tif source=NNT Inc merger into IDSC Holdings LLC#page4.tif source=NNT Inc merger into IDSC Holdings LLC#page5.tif source=NNT Inc merger into IDSC Holdings LLC#page6.tif source=NNT Inc merger into IDSC Holdings LLC#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 017387 FRAME: 0115



Sec. 179.77, 05 DEC 27 PM 2: 24 180.1105, 181.1105

181.1105, and 183.1204 Wis. Stats.

State of Wisconsin **DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS** Division of Corporate & Consumer Services



ARTICLES OF MERGER

1. Non-Surviving Parties to the Merger:

Company Na	ome:	····
NNT, Inc.		
L		
Indicate (X) Entity Type	Limited Partnership (Ch. 179, Wis. Stats.) Business Corporation (Ch. 180, Wis. Stats.) Nonstock Corporation (Ch. 181, Wis. Stats.) Limited Liability Company (Ch. 183, Wis. Stats.)	Organized under the laws of Wisconsin (state or country)
Company Na	me:	
, ,		
Indicate (X) Entity Type	Limited Partnership (Ch. 179, Wis. Stats.) Business Corporation (Ch. 180, Wis. Stats.) Nonstock Corporation (Ch. 181, Wis. Stats.) Limited Liability Company (Ch. 183, Wis. Stats.)	Organized under the laws of (state or country)
Schedule mo	re non-surviving parties as an additional page.	
2. Surviving	Entity:	
Company National IDSC Holding		
Indicate (X) Entity Type	Limited Partnership (Ch. 179, Wis. Stats.) Business Corporation (Ch. 180, Wis. Stats.) Nonstock Corporation (Ch. 181, Wis. Stats.) Limited Liability Company (Ch. 183, Wis. Stats.)	Organized under the laws of Wisconsin (state or country)

FILING FEE - \$150.00 DFi/CORP/2000(R10/05)

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEC 2 9 2005 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

PATENT

REEL: 017387 FRAME: 0116

1

ARTICLES OF MERGER

merger in the manner	er included in this document required by the laws applic 181.1103, 181.1104 and 18	was approved by each entity the able to each entity, and in accor 3.1202, if applicable.	at is a par dance wi	rty to the th ss.
nonstock corporation that is a party to the maccordance with ss. 1 the members or the bound of the approval of the sufficient vote of the number of	 The Plan of Merger includes nerger in the manner require 80.1103, 180.1104 and 183 pard, if the approval of such of members is not required, a of the board. 	ty of this merger is a domestic or ded in this document was appro- ed by the laws applicable to each 3.1202, if applicable, and by a pe a person is required under s. 181 and the Plan of Merger was app	ved by ea h entity, a erson othe .1103(2)(roved by	and in er than (c). a
Membership Class	Number of Memberships	Number of Votes Entitled to	For	Against
	Outstanding	be Cast		
(Append or attach th	ne PLAN OF MERGER. Op	otional <u>Plan of Merger</u> template o	on Pages	4 & 5)
4. (OPTIONAL) Effect	tive Date and Time of Merg	er	,	
These articles of merg	er, when filed, shall be effe	ctive on <u>12/31/2005</u> (date) at <u>11</u>	:59 p.m. (time).
delivered to the depart and time is declared, to	ment for filing, nor more tha he effective date and time w	not be earlier than the date the one of the days after its delivery. If note that the days after its delivery. If note that the days after its delivery. If note that the days after the surviving domestic entity.)	o effectiv	re date
5. Executed on <u>la</u> by the surviving entity the merger.	O /2 a /2005 (date) on behalf of all parties to	Matshake	Şī	ATE OF WISCONSIN
Mark (X) below the title the document.	e of the person executing	(Signature) Nicholas T. Pinchuk		DEC 2 9 2005
For a limited partners		(Printed Name)	DEPARTMENT OF
Title: General Partn	ier	For a corporation	FINA	ANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
For a limited liability	company	Title: L President OR Se	cretary	
Title: Member OR	☑ Manager	or other officer title		
This document was dra		vidual who drafted the documer	nt)	
DEI/CORP/2000/R10/05	•			2

REEL: 017387 FRAME: 0117

ARTICLES OF MERGER

Jason D. Bartel c/o Snap-on Incorporated 2801 80th Street Kenosha, WI 53141

1

7

▲ Enter your return address above and phone number during the day: (262) 656 _ 5200

INSTRUCTIONS (Ref. Sec.179.77, 180.1105, 181.1105, and 183.1204, Wis. Stats. for document content)

Submit one original and one exact copy along with the required filing fee of \$150.00 to the address listed below. Make checks payable to the "Department of Financial Institutions". Filing fee is non-refundable. Sign the document manually or otherwise allowed under sec. 179.14(1g)(c), 180.0103(16), 181.0103(23) or 183.0107(1g)(c). Mailing Address: Physical Address for Express Mail: Department of Financial Institutions Department of Financial Institutions Phone: 608-261-7577 Division of Corporate & Consumer Division of Corporate & Consumer FAX: 608-267-6813 Services Services TTY: 608-266-8818 P O Box 7846 345 W. Washington Ave - 3rd Fl. Madison Wi 53707-7846 Madison WI 53703

NOTICE: This form may be used to accomplish a filing required or permitted by statute to be made with the department. Information requested may be used for secondary purposes. This document can be made available in alternate formats upon request to qualifying individuals with disabilities.

- 1. Enter the company name, type of entity, and state of organization of each non-surviving party to the merger. Definitions of foreign entity types are set forth in ss. 179.01(4), 180.0103(9), 181.0103(13) and 183.0102(8), Wis. Stats.
- 2. Enter the company name, type of entity, and state of organization of the surviving entity.
- 3. This Article states the manner in which the Plan of Merger was approved. If the surviving entity is a domestic or foreign nonstock corporation, complete the CONTINGENCY STATEMENT. Append or attach the Plan of Merger. A <u>Plan of Merger</u> template is available on pages 4 & 5. Its use is optional.
- 4.. (Optional) If the merger is to take effect at a time other than the close of business on the day the articles of merger are delivered to the department for filling, state the effective date or date and time. An effective date may not be earlier than the date the document is delivered to the Department of Financial Institutions, nor a date more than 90 days after its delivery.
- 5. Enter the date of execution and the name and title of the person signing the document. If, for example, the surviving entity is a domestic limited liability company, the Articles of Merger would be signed by a Member or Manager of the limited liability company; if the surviving entity is a corporation, by an officer of the corporation, etc.

If the document is executed in Wisconsin, sec. 182.01(3) provides that it shall not be filed unless the name of the person (individual) who drafted it is printed, typewritten or stamped thereon in a legible manner. If the document is not executed in Wisconsin, enter that remark.

The surviving entity in the merger is alerted to record a conveyance of title ownership of all real estate located in Wisconsin, pursuant to sec. 179.77(6)(c), 180.1106(1)(b), 181.1106(2) or 183.1205(2), whichever is applicable.

DFI/CORP/2000(R10/05)

3

PATENT REEL: 017387 FRAME: 0118

PLAN OF MERGER

THIS PLAN OF MERGER ("Plan of Merger"), dated as of December 20, 2005, is entered into by and between NNT, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation ("NNT"), and IDSC Holdings LLC ("IDSC"), a Wisconsin limited liability company.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, NNT and IDSC are entering into this Plan of Merger, which contemplates the merger ("Merger") of NNT with and into IDSC upon the terms and conditions provided herein and pursuant to Sections 180.1101 and 180.1103 of the Wisconsin Business Corporation Law ("WBCL") and Sections 183.1201 and 183.1203 of the Wisconsin Limited Liability Company Act (the "Act").

WHEREAS, the respective owners and Board of Directors of NNT and IDSC deem it in the best interests of their respective entities and owners that NNT be merged with and into IDSC, with IDSC being the surviving limited liability company of the Merger, and each such Board of Directors has approved this Plan of Merger and has authorized its execution and delivery.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the agreements herein contained and in accordance with the WBCL and the Act, the parties hereto adopt and agree to the following agreements, terms and conditions relating to the Merger and the mode of carrying the same into effect:

ARTICLE 1

The Merger

1.01 The Merger. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Plan of Merger, NNT will be merged with and into IDSC, in accordance with Sections 180.1101, 180.1103 and 180.1106 of the WBCL and Sections 183.1201, 183.1203 and 183.1205 of the Act.

1.02 Effective Time of Merger. Subject to the provisions of this Plan of Merger, articles of merger ("Articles of Merger") shall be duly prepared and executed by NNT and IDSC and thereafter delivered to the Department of Financial Institutions of the State of Wisconsin for filing as provided in Section 180.1105 of the WBCL and Section 183.1204 of the Act as soon as practicable after the execution and delivery of this Plan of Merger. The Merger shall become effective at 11:58 p.m. (Central Time) on December 31, 2005 ("Effective Time").

DEC 2 9 2005

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Plan of Merger doc

1.03 Effects of the Merger.

- (a) At the Effective Time, (i) the separate existence of NNT shall cease and NNT shall be merged with and into IDSC as provided in Section 180.1106 of the WBCL and Section 183.1205 of the Act (NNT and IDSC are sometimes referred to herein as the "Constituent Entities," and IDSC, after consummation of the Merger, is sometimes referred to herein as the "Surviving Company"); (ii) the Certificate of Formation of IDSC in effect as of the Effective Time shall continue without change as the Certificate of Formation of the Surviving Company; (iii) the Operating Agreement of IDSC in effect as of the Effective Time shall continue without change as the Operating Agreement of the Surviving Company; and (iv) the members of the Board of Directors and the officers of IDSC as of the Effective Time shall continue without change as the directors and officers of the Surviving Company (In each case until such time as their respective successors are duly elected or their earlier resignation, death, retirement or termination).
- In accordance with Section 180.1106 of the WBCL and Section 183.1205 of the Act, at and after the Effective Time, the Surviving Company shall possess all the rights, privileges, powers and franchises of a public as well as of a private nature, and be subject to all the restrictions, disabilities and duties, of each of the Constituent Entities; and all and singular rights, privileges, powers and franchises of each of the Constituent Entities on whatever account, as well as for stock subscriptions and all other things in action or belonging to each of the Constituent Entities, shall be vested in the Surviving Company; and all property, rights, privileges, powers and franchises, and all and every other interest, shall be thereafter as effectually the property of the Surviving Company as they were of the Constituent Entities, and the title to any real estate vested, by deed or otherwise, in either of the Constituent Entities shall not revert or be in any way impaired; but all rights of creditors and all liens upon any property of either of the Constituent Entities shall be preserved unimpaired, and all debts, liabilities and duties of the Constituent Entities shall thereafter attach to the Surviving Company, and may be enforced against it to the same extent as if said debts and liabilities had been incurred or contracted by it. Any action or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigatory, pending by or against either Constituent Entity shall be prosecuted as if the Merger had not taken place, or the Surviving Company may be substituted as a party in such action or proceeding in place of any Constituent Entity.

ARTICLE 2

Effect of the Merger on the Capital Stock of the Constituent Corporations

- 2.01 Effect on NNT Stock. As of the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the Constituent Entities or IDSC as the sole holder of shares of NNT Stock, all shares of NNT Stock issued and outstanding or held in the treasury, if any, immediately prior to the Effective Time shall no longer be issued or outstanding and shall automatically be cancelled or retired and shall cease to exist, and each holder of a certificate representing any such shares shall cease to have any rights with respect thereto.
- 2.02 No Effect on IDSC Membership Interests. The IDSC membership interests outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time shall not be affected in any manner by virtue of the Merger.

ARTICLE 3

Termination: Amendment

- 3.01 Termination. This Plan of Merger may be terminated and the Merger abandoned by the Board of Directors of NNT and IDSC at any time until the filing of Articles of Merger with the Department of Financial Institutions.
- 3.02 Amendment. Subject to the following sentence, this Plan of Merger may be amended, modified or supplemented by the Constituent Entities at any time until the filing of Articles of Merger with the Department of Financial Institutions of the State of Wisconsin. Notwithstanding the foregoing, amendments, modifications or supplements of this Plan of Merger that are required by the Department of Financial Institutions of the State of Wisconsin and that do not materially and adversely affect the rights, benefits and obligations of any Constituent Entity may be made unilaterally by the Constituent Entity filing this Plan of Merger with such office.

EXHIBIT A

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Constituent Entities have executed this Plan of Merger as of the date and year first above written.

NNT, Inc. a Wisconsin corporation

By:

Thomas J. War

President

IDSC Holdings LLC,

a Wisconsin limited liability company,

By:

Nicholas T. Pinchuk

President

STATE OF WISCONSIN

DEC 2 9 2005

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Plan of Merger doc

4

PATENT REEL: 017387 FRAME: 0122